

\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 227/2018 & Crl.M.A.4853-4854/2018,
Crl.M.A.32364/2018

AMIT KUMAR SHARMA Petitioner

Through Mr. Satish Tamta, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. S.N. Tripathi, Advocate.

versus

MEENAKSHI SHARMA Respondent

Through Mr. Prashant Mendiratta with Mr.
Gauravjeet Narwan and Mr. B.
Venkatraman, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER

% **04.02.2019**

1. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent submits that order dated 15.03.2018 of this Court directing the petitioner to deposit with the Registrar General of this Court the entire maintenance amount payable for the son w.e.f. 01.10.2012 @ Rs.40,000/- per month and to deposit 50% of the amount payable to the respondent i.e. the wife w.e.f. 01.10.2012 (i.e. 50% of Rs.1 lakh per month) within a period of four weeks from the last date has not been complied with.

2. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that as on date, petitioner should have deposited Rs.68,40,000/-.

3. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits the petitioner

has deposited 12½ lakhs and is in the process of depositing further amount.

4. It is clarified that in case order dated 15.03.2018 is not complied with within a period of four weeks, order dated 15.03.2018 shall be deemed to be vacated without recourse to this Court and the respondent shall be at liberty to execute the impugned order.

5. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the petitioner is also avoiding to accept summons of the Executing Court and the next date before the Executing Court is 07.02.2019.

6. Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is represented and shall be represented before the Executing Court on the said date.

7. List for consideration on 18.07.2019.

8. Digital copy of the Trial Court Record be requisitioned in the meantime.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

FEBRUARY 04, 2019

st