



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P. 227/2018 & CRL.M.A. 4854/2018 CRL.M.A.
32364/2018

AMIT KUMAR SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Satish Tamta, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Shariq Iqbal, Ms. Manavi Joshi
and Ms. Rashi Jain, Advocates

versus

MEENAKSHI SHARMA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Prashant Mendiratta, Ms. Neha
Jain, Ms. Somya Shree, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **23.01.2025**

1. Learned senior counsel for the Petitioner states that in compliance of the order dated 01.10.2024, the Petitioner is willing to deposit a sum of Rs. 5,00,000/- with the registry of this Court within one (1) week. He states that however, the Petitioner is unwilling to deposit the further sum of Rs. 15,00,000/-.

1.1. He also states that Respondent has not complied with the directions to be issued at paragraph 6 (iii) with respect to filing of the affidavit.

2. Learned counsel for the Respondent seeks last opportunity to file an affidavit in compliance with directions issued at paragraph 6 (iii) of the Order dated 01.10.2024 within one (1) week.

3. List for verification of the compliance of the statement made by the counsel for the parties before this Court.

4. In the considered opinion of this Court, the Petitioner's conduct in



unilaterally not complying with the order dated 01.10.2024 exhibits lack of regard for the directions passed by this Court. The effect of the non-compliance will be considered on the next date of hearing.

5. List on 12.02.2025.

JANUARY 23, 2025/mt/MG

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any